	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2009-869
Sponsor: Council President at the request of the Mayor:
Date of Introduction: October 27, 2009
Committee(s) of Reference: F; PHS; RCD
Date of Analysis: October 30, 2009
Type of Action: Agreement Amendment; Ordinance Amendment; Appropriation
Bill Summary: This ordinance authorizes an amendment to an Agreement for Tributary Water Quality Restoration, Lower St. Johns River Basin, with the St. Johns River Water Management District to provide for the completion of environmental information documents and a septic tank phase out facilities plan; authorizes amendment to subcontracts with the Water and Sewer Expansion Authority (WSEA) and the Duval County Health Department (DCHD) for performing certain of the obligations of the SJRWMD Agreement; amends Ordinance 2008-130-E to provide $325,000 of funding for the Duval County Septic Tank Enforcement Program for Fiscal Year 2009-2010, to provide $70,000 of funding to develop  a facilities plan that will be used to secure funding for additional septic tank phase-out areas, and to provide $20,000 of funding for an EPA-required environmental information document for Lincoln Villas, all initiated by B.T. 10-030; provides a carryover of funds to subsequent fiscal years; approves and authorizes the Mayor and Corporation Secretary to execute the Amendment to Agreement for Tributary Water Quality Restoration , Lower St. Johns River Basin between the City and SJRWMD; approves and authorizes the Mayor and Corporation Secretary to execute amendments to subcontracts with WSEA and the DCHD for performing certain of the obligations of the SJRWMD.
Background:  This legislation reallocates a portion of the existing funding for the cost reimbursement contract between the City of Jacksonville and the St. Johns River Water Management District to fund projects for tributary water quality restoration in the Lower St. Johns River Basin.  Funding for the Oakwood Villas Estates Phase 2 Project is being reduced by $415,000; engineering, design, planning and construction of sewer infrastructure will be achieved for less cost than originally anticipated.  Funding to the Duval County Health Department is being increased by $325,000. Funding for the Environmental Quality Division Microbial Source Tracing is being eliminated.  The Chief of the Environmental Quality Division will continue to be the contract manager for the projects.
Policy Impact: Environmental and Compliance Department/Environmental Quality Division
Fiscal Impact:  This ordinance reallocates portions of a previously appropriated reimbursement contract between the City and SJRWMD (2008-130-E).   The total amount of the contract will be $14,575,000 after the reallocation and reductions.
Analyst: Jackson







[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

